Three, one, 1819, 1821 

Further, the Beale author substitutes the numbers: One Thousand and Three Thousand for the 

numbers: Ten Hundred and Thirty (Hundred), respectively, when translating cipher weights of 

gold and silver.  Finally, he translates “thirteen thousand dollars” into $13,000. 

Similarly, Poe “shortcuts” or actually eliminates entirely, the plaintext number: 1
st
 from his 

translation in the Broome County cypher. 

Poe’s other Alexander’s Weekly Messenger Cyphers 

All of Poe’s 1840 cyphers contained at least one error, most involving an erroneous